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Partie / Part / Parte A
AMS Id No JN Freq Sync Site name Ctry Geocoords Pr Bdw Power Emrp Azm Ant Hgt Cond Rmks Coord_A Coord_B

ADD 120246018 HJ 549 Hung Yen VTN 106E05 20N55 0 9 200 23.9 A 199 10 CHN; THA

ADD 120246018 HN 549 Hung Yen VTN 106E05 20N55 0 9 200 23.9 A 199 10 CHN; MLA; PHL; RUS; THA

ADD 120246019 HJ 576 Khanh Hoa VTN 109E11 12N17 0 9 50 17.2 A 110 10 MLA

ADD 120246019 HN 576 Khanh Hoa VTN 109E11 12N17 0 9 50 17.2 A 110 10 AUS; CHN; MLA

ADD 120246011 HJ 594 Da Nang VTN 108E13 16N05 0 9 50 17.2 A 105 10

ADD 120246011 HN 594 Da Nang VTN 108E13 16N05 0 9 50 17.2 A 105 10 AUS; BRU; MLA

ADD 120246012 HJ 648 Binh Dinh VTN 109E06 13N53 0 9 50 17.2 A 97 10 CHN

ADD 120246012 HN 648 Binh Dinh VTN 109E06 13N53 0 9 50 17.2 A 97 10 AUS; CHN; MLA

ADD 120246014 HJ 657 HCM VTN 106E37 10N50 0 9 100 20.4 A 125 10

ADD 120246014 HN 657 HCM VTN 106E37 10N50 0 9 100 20.4 A 125 10 CHN; IND; MLA; PHL; THA

ADD 120246010 HJ 666 Khanh hoa VTN 109E11 12N17 0 9 50 17.3 A 110 10

ADD 120246010 HN 666 Khanh hoa VTN 109E11 12N17 0 9 50 17.3 A 110 10 CHN; MLA; THA

PLN 075001438 HJ 684 BANGKOK THA 100E42 13N41 9 20 10 10.4 A 105 30

PLN 075001438 HN 684 BANGKOK THA 100E42 13N41 9 20 10 10.4 A 105 30

MOD 120268919 HJ 675 BANGKOK-6 THA 100E36 13N40 9 18 10 10.3 A 102 30

MOD 120268919 HN 675 BANGKOK-6 THA 100E36 13N40 9 18 10 10.3 A 102 30 SNG

ADD 120246013 HJ 675 Hung Yen VTN 106E05 20N55 0 9 500 28.4 A 189 10 CHN

ADD 120246013 HN 675 Hung Yen VTN 106E05 20N55 0 9 500 28.4 A 189 10 AUS; BRU; CHN; IND; MLA; PHL;
SNG; THA

ADD 120246015 HJ 711 Can tho VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 500 27.2 A 90 10 BRU; MLA; THA

ADD 120246015 HN 711 Can tho VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 500 27.2 A 90 10 AUS; BRU; CHN; INS; MLA; PHL;
THA

PLN 075004760 HJ 1107 CHON BURI THA 100E53 12N39 9 20 10 10.4 A 62 30

PLN 075004760 HN 1107 CHON BURI THA 100E53 12N39 9 20 10 10.4 A 62 30

MOD 120268920 HJ 720 CHON BURI-1 THA 100E53 12N40 9 18 10 10.3 A 97 3

MOD 120268920 HN 720 CHON BURI-1 THA 100E53 12N40 9 18 10 10.3 A 97 3 CHN; MLA

ADD 120246022 HJ 738 Binh Dinh VTN 109E06 13N53 0 9 50 17.3 A 97 10 CHN; LAO

ADD 120246022 HN 738 Binh Dinh VTN 109E06 13N53 0 9 50 17.3 A 97 10 CBG; CHN; INS; LAO

PLN 075001938 HJ 747 SURIN THA 103E30 14N53 9 20 10 10.4 A 56 10

PLN 075001938 HN 747 SURIN THA 103E30 14N53 9 20 5 7.4 A 56 10

MOD 120268897 HJ 756 SURIN-2 THA 103E28 14N51 9 18 10 10.1 A 60 3

MOD 120268897 HN 756 SURIN-2 THA 103E28 14N51 9 18 5 7.1 A 60 3 CHN; VTN

PLN 075002398 HJ 801 S LOPBURI THA 100E40 14N51 9 20 5 7.4 A 60 1

PLN 075002398 HN 801 S LOPBURI THA 100E40 14N51 9 20 5 7.4 A 60 1

MOD 120268901 HJ 765 LOP BURI-3 THA 100E38 14N52 9 18 5 7.4 A 100 10

MOD 120268901 HN 765 LOP BURI-3 THA 100E38 14N52 9 18 5 7.4 A 100 10 MLA

ADD 120246020 HJ 783 Can Tho VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 500 27.3 A 90 10
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ADD 120246020 HN 783 Can Tho VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 500 27.3 A 90 10 AUS; CHN; INS; J; MLA; PHL; SNG;
THA

PLN 075002397 HJ 801 S CHIANG RAI THA 099E52 19N51 9 20 10 10.4 A 72 1

PLN 075002397 HN 801 S CHIANG RAI THA 099E52 19N51 9 20 10 10.4 A 72 1

MOD 120268902 HJ 801 CHIANG RAI-1 THA 099E45 19N48 9 18 10 10.3 A 87 3

MOD 120268902 HN 801 CHIANG RAI-1 THA 099E45 19N48 9 18 10 10.3 A 87 3

PLN 075002401 HJ 801 S UBON THA 104E52 15N15 9 20 5 7.0 A 48 3

PLN 075002401 HN 801 S UBON THA 104E52 15N15 9 20 5 7.0 A 48 3

MOD 120268903 HJ 801 UBON RATCHATHANI-2 THA 104E49 15N19 9 18 5 7.2 A 70 1

MOD 120268903 HN 801 UBON RATCHATHANI-2 THA 104E49 15N19 9 18 5 7.2 A 70 1

ADD 120246016 HJ 828 Son La VTN 103E53 21N19 0 9 50 17.4 A 100 1 CHN

ADD 120246016 HN 828 Son La VTN 103E53 21N19 0 9 50 17.4 A 100 1 CHN; IND; THA

ADD 120246021 HJ 873 Can Tho VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 500 27.4 A 90 10 THA

ADD 120246021 HN 873 Can Tho VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 500 27.4 A 90 10 AUS; BGD; CHN; INS; MLA; PHL;
THA

PLN 075003525 HJ 954 S BANGKOK THA 100E36 13N55 9 20 5 7.0 A 36 30

PLN 075003525 HN 954 S BANGKOK THA 100E36 13N55 9 20 5 7.0 A 36 30

MOD 120268904 HJ 945 BANGKOK-12 THA 100E44 13N50 9 18 8 10.1 A 117 30

MOD 120268904 HN 945 BANGKOK-12 THA 100E44 13N50 9 18 8 10.1 A 117 30 CHN; MLA

PLN 075003526 HJ 954 S CHANDHABURI THA 102E06 12N36 9 20 5 7.4 A 42 10

PLN 075003526 HN 954 S CHANDHABURI THA 102E06 12N36 9 20 5 7.4 A 42 10

MOD 120268905 HJ 954 CHANTHABURI-2 THA 102E05 12N35 9 18 5 7.3 A 72 3

MOD 120268905 HN 954 CHANTHABURI-2 THA 102E05 12N35 9 18 5 7.3 A 72 3

PLN 075003529 HJ 954 S PHITSANULOK THA 100E22 16N49 9 20 5 7.4 A 45 30

PLN 075003529 HN 954 S PHITSANULOK THA 100E22 16N49 9 20 5 7.4 A 45 30

MOD 120268906 HJ 954 PHITSANULOK-1 THA 100E16 16N48 9 18 7 8.8 A 75 30

MOD 120268906 HN 954 PHITSANULOK-1 THA 100E16 16N48 9 18 7 8.8 A 75 30

PLN 075003786 HJ 981 S NAKHON PHANOM THA 104E45 17N23 9 20 10 10.4 A 60 10

PLN 075003786 HN 981 S NAKHON PHANOM THA 104E45 17N23 9 20 10 10.4 A 60 10

MOD 120268900 HJ 981 NAKHON PHANOM-1 THA 104E45 17N23 9 18 12.5 11.4 A 78 3

MOD 120268900 HN 981 NAKHON PHANOM-1 THA 104E45 17N23 9 18 12.5 11.4 A 78 3 CHN

PLN 075003958 HJ 1008 BANGKOK THA 100E30 13N46 9 20 10 10.4 A 55 30

PLN 075003958 HN 1008 BANGKOK THA 100E30 13N46 9 20 10 10.4 A 55 30

MOD 120268898 HJ 999 SAMUT SAKHON-3 THA 100E17 13N39 9 18 10 10.4 A 75 30

MOD 120268898 HN 999 SAMUT SAKHON-3 THA 100E17 13N39 9 18 10 10.4 A 75 30 INS

PLN 075002400 HJ 801 S PRACHUAB THA 099E50 11N50 9 20 1 0.0 A 48 10

PLN 075002400 HN 801 S PRACHUAB THA 099E50 11N50 9 20 1 0.0 A 48 10

MOD 120268907 HJ 1017 P KHIRI KHAN-1 THA 099E47 11N47 9 18 4 6.3 A 60 30
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MOD 120268907 HN 1017 P KHIRI KHAN-1 THA 099E47 11N47 9 18 4 6.3 A 60 30 MLA

ADD 120246023 HJ 1053 Tra Vinh VTN 106E20 09N56 0 9 10 10.2 A 61 10 MLA; THA

ADD 120246023 HN 1053 Tra Vinh VTN 106E20 09N56 0 9 10 10.2 A 61 10 CHN; MLA

PLN 075003530 HJ 954 S UDON THANI THA 102E48 17N23 9 20 5 7.4 A 78 10

PLN 075003530 HN 954 S UDON THANI THA 102E48 17N23 9 20 5 7.4 A 78 10

MOD 120268908 HJ 1062 UDON THANI-4 THA 102E48 17N23 9 18 5 7.5 A 78 3

MOD 120268908 HN 1062 UDON THANI-4 THA 102E48 17N23 9 18 5 7.5 A 78 3 CHN

ADD 120238911 HJ 1071 Ninh Thuan VTN 108E58 11N23 0 9 400 26.8 A 95 1

ADD 120238911 HN 1071 Ninh Thuan VTN 108E58 11N23 0 9 400 26.8 A 95 1 AUS; CHN; IND; MLA

PLN 075004891 HJ 1125 CHANDHABURI THA 102E06 12N36 9 20 50 17.6 A 80 10

PLN 075004891 HN 1125 CHANDHABURI THA 102E06 12N36 9 20 50 17.6 A 80 10

MOD 120272278 HJ 1125 CHANTHABURI-3 THA 102E06 12N40 9 18 25 14.6 A 80 3

MOD 120272278 HN 1125 CHANTHABURI-3 THA 102E06 12N40 9 18 25 14.6 A 80 3

PLN 075009788 HJ 1584 BETONG THA 101E04 05N46 9 20 1 0.0 A 47 10

PLN 075009788 HN 1584 BETONG THA 101E04 05N46 9 20 1 0.0 A 47 10

MOD 120268924 HJ 1161 UBON RATCHATHANI-3 THA 104E53 15N18 9 18 10 11.7 A 120 1

MOD 120268924 HN 1161 UBON RATCHATHANI-3 THA 104E53 15N18 9 18 10 11.7 A 120 1 CHN; MLA

PLN 075005254 HJ 1179 CHANDHABURI THA 102E10 12N37 9 20 10 10.4 A 65 10

PLN 075005254 HN 1179 CHANDHABURI THA 102E10 12N37 9 20 10 10.4 A 65 10

MOD 120268921 HJ 1170 CHANTHABURI-4 THA 102E05 12N36 9 18 10 11.8 A 120 3

MOD 120268921 HN 1170 CHANTHABURI-4 THA 102E05 12N36 9 18 10 11.8 A 120 3 INS; VTN

PLN 075010603 HJ 1602 NARATHIWAT THA 101E48 06N25 9 20 1 0.0 A 47 10

PLN 075010603 HN 1602 NARATHIWAT THA 101E48 06N25 9 20 1 0.0 A 47 10

MOD 120268925 HJ 1170 PHITSANULOK-4 THA 100E07 16N57 9 18 10 11.8 A 120 30

MOD 120268925 HN 1170 PHITSANULOK-4 THA 100E07 16N57 9 18 10 11.8 A 120 30 CHN; VTN

PLN 075005627 HJ 1224 S CHIANG RAI THA 099E49 19N54 9 20 10 10.4 A 60 1

PLN 075005627 HN 1224 S CHIANG RAI THA 099E49 19N54 9 20 10 10.4 A 60 1

MOD 120268910 HJ 1224 CHIANG RAI-5 THA 099E45 19N48 9 18 10 10.4 A 60 3

MOD 120268910 HN 1224 CHIANG RAI-5 THA 099E45 19N48 9 18 10 10.4 A 60 3

PLN 075003528 HJ 954 S NAKHON SAWAN THA 100E18 15N16 9 20 5 7.4 A 60 30

PLN 075003528 HN 954 S NAKHON SAWAN THA 100E18 15N16 9 20 5 7.4 A 60 30

MOD 120268909 HJ 1224 NAKHON SAWAN-4 THA 100E18 15N15 9 18 6 8.1 A 60 30

MOD 120268909 HN 1224 NAKHON SAWAN-4 THA 100E18 15N15 9 18 6 8.1 A 60 30

PLN 075005626 HJ 1233 RTAF THA 100E22 14N11 5 9 10 10.0 A 60 30

PLN 075005626 HN 1233 RTAF THA 100E22 14N11 5 9 10 10.0 A 60 30

MOD 120268918 HJ 1233 PATHUM THANI-1 THA 100E22 14N01 9 18 10 10.4 A 60 30
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MOD 120268918 HN 1233 PATHUM THANI-1 THA 100E22 14N01 9 18 10 10.4 A 60 30 MLA

ADD 120246017 HJ 1242 Can Tho VTN 105E34 10N07 0 9 2000 34.0 A 90 10 BRU; CBG; THA

PLN 075005815 HJ 1251 BANGKOK THA 100E30 13N45 9 20 20 13.4 A 54 30

PLN 075005815 HN 1251 BANGKOK THA 100E30 13N45 9 20 20 13.4 A 54 30

MOD 120268911 HJ 1251 BANGKOK-22 THA 100E44 13N50 9 18 20 14.9 A 117 30

MOD 120268911 HN 1251 BANGKOK-22 THA 100E44 13N50 9 18 20 14.9 A 117 30 INS

PLN 075006376 HJ 1323 S CHIANG MAI THA 098E58 18N47 9 20 10 10.4 A 57 1

PLN 075006376 HN 1323 S CHIANG MAI THA 098E58 18N47 9 20 10 10.4 A 57 1

MOD 120268912 HJ 1323 CHIANG MAI-6 THA 098E58 18N46 9 18 10 10.4 A 57 3

MOD 120268912 HN 1323 CHIANG MAI-6 THA 098E58 18N46 9 18 10 10.4 A 57 3

PLN 089005455 HJ 1323 SURAT THANI THA 099E10 09N09 9 20 10 10.4 A 55 10

PLN 089005455 HN 1323 SURAT THANI THA 099E10 09N09 9 20 10 10.4 A 55 10

MOD 120268913 HJ 1323 SURAT THANI-3 THA 099E09 09N08 9 18 10 10.4 A 55 30 IND

MOD 120268913 HN 1323 SURAT THANI-3 THA 099E09 09N08 9 18 10 10.4 A 55 30

PLN 075003527 HJ 954 S MAHA SARAKHAM THA 103E18 16N10 9 20 1.1 0.8 A 75 10

PLN 075003527 HN 954 S MAHA SARAKHAM THA 103E18 16N10 9 20 1.1 0.8 A 75 10

MOD 120268914 HJ 1332 MAHA SARAKHAM-2 THA 103E18 16N09 9 18 3 6.4 A 102 3

MOD 120268914 HN 1332 MAHA SARAKHAM-2 THA 103E18 16N09 9 18 3 6.4 A 102 3

ADD 120245979 HJ 1359 VITERBO I 012E06 42N26 0 9 1 0.0 A 24 1

ADD 120245979 HN 1359 VITERBO I 012E06 42N26 0 9 1 0.0 A 24 1

PLN 075006377 HJ 1323 S NAKHON PATHOM THA 099E55 14N06 9 20 1 0.4 A 48 30

PLN 075006377 HN 1323 S NAKHON PATHOM THA 099E55 14N06 9 20 1 0.4 A 48 30

MOD 120268915 HJ 1368 NAKHON PATHOM-1 THA 099E56 14N05 9 18 6 8.2 A 54 30

MOD 120268915 HN 1368 NAKHON PATHOM-1 THA 099E56 14N05 9 18 6 8.2 A 54 30 SNG

PLN 075006938 HJ 1386 PATUM THANI THA 100E03 13N45 9 20 20 13.4 A 54 30

PLN 075006938 HN 1386 PATUM THANI THA 100E03 13N45 9 20 20 13.4 A 54 30

MOD 120268926 HJ 1386 PATHUM THANI-6 THA 100E43 14N00 9 18 20 13.4 A 55 10

MOD 120268926 HN 1386 PATHUM THANI-6 THA 100E43 14N00 9 18 20 13.4 A 55 10

ADD 120245978 HJ 1395 SETTEBAGNI-ROMA I 012E30 42N00 0 9 1 0.0 A 24 1

ADD 120245978 HN 1395 SETTEBAGNI-ROMA I 012E30 42N00 0 9 1 0.0 A 24 1

PLN 075008953 HJ 1548 BANGKOK THA 100E31 13N46 9 20 10 10.4 A 50 30

PLN 075008953 HN 1548 BANGKOK THA 100E31 13N46 9 20 10 10.4 A 50 30

MOD 120268899 HJ 1422 SAMUT PRAKAN-2 THA 100E39 13N31 9 18 10 10.8 A 70 30

MOD 120268899 HN 1422 SAMUT PRAKAN-2 THA 100E39 13N31 9 18 10 10.8 A 70 30 SNG

PLN 075002399 HJ 801 S N RATCHASIMA THA 102E05 14N56 9 20 5 7.0 A 42 30

PLN 075002399 HN 801 S N RATCHASIMA THA 102E05 14N56 9 20 5 7.0 A 42 30
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MOD 120268916 HJ 1431 NAKHON RATCHASIMA-5 THA 102E04 14N55 9 18 5 7.2 A 45 10

MOD 120268916 HN 1431 NAKHON RATCHASIMA-5 THA 102E04 14N55 9 18 5 7.2 A 45 10 BGD; CBG

PLN 075007262 HJ 1431 SONGKHLA THA 100E35 07N12 9 20 10 10.4 A 35 10

PLN 075007262 HN 1431 SONGKHLA THA 100E35 07N12 9 20 10 10.4 A 35 10

MOD 120268922 HJ 1431 SONGKHLA-6 THA 100E36 07N11 9 18 10 10.6 A 60 30 CBG

MOD 120268922 HN 1431 SONGKHLA-6 THA 100E36 07N11 9 18 10 10.6 A 60 30

ADD 120274434 HJ 1440 RIETI I 012E50 42N23 0 9 1 0.0 A 24 1

ADD 120274434 HN 1440 RIETI I 012E50 42N23 0 9 1 0.0 A 24 1 LUX

PLN 075007466 HJ 1458 PHUKET THA 098E22 07N50 9 20 10 10.4 A 50 10

PLN 075007466 HN 1458 PHUKET THA 098E22 07N50 9 20 10 10.4 A 50 10

MOD 120268923 HJ 1458 PHUKET-2 THA 098E23 07N52 9 18 10 12.5 A 120 30

MOD 120268923 HN 1458 PHUKET-2 THA 098E23 07N52 9 18 10 12.5 A 120 30

PLN 075006378 HJ 1323 S SONGKHLA THA 100E25 06N56 9 20 10 10.4 A 56 10

PLN 075006378 HN 1323 S SONGKHLA THA 100E25 06N56 9 20 10 10.4 A 56 10

MOD 120268917 HJ 1512 SONGKHLA-7 THA 100E24 06N55 9 18 10 10.6 A 60 30

MOD 120268917 HN 1512 SONGKHLA-7 THA 100E24 06N55 9 18 10 10.6 A 60 30 INS
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PLN 075001482 HJ 693 S VITERBO I 012E07 42N24 0 9 10 10.4 A 108 1

PLN 075001482 HN 693 S VITERBO I 012E07 42N24 0 9 10 10.4 A 108 1

MOD 120048580 HJ 693 RAI TORGIANO-TORGIANO I 012E25 43N03 0 9 10 10.4 A 108 1 A/184

MOD 120048580 HN 693 RAI TORGIANO-TORGIANO I 012E25 43N03 0 9 10 10.4 A 108 1 A/184

PLN 075002047 HJ 756 BOLOGNA I 011E31 44N31 0 9 25 17.0 200 B 10

PLN 075002047 HN 756 BOLOGNA I 011E31 44N31 0 9 25 17.0 200 B 10

MOD 120145514 HJ 756 RAIWAY COLLE BARBIANO-BOLOGNA I 011E20 44N27 0 9 25 17.0 B 1 A/185 D; ROU

MOD 120145514 HN 756 RAIWAY COLLE BARBIANO-BOLOGNA I 011E20 44N27 0 9 25 17.0 B 1 A/185 D; ROU D; ROU

PLN 075002192 HJ 774 MILANO I 009E12 45N20 0 9 100 22.1 A 194 3

MOD 120158161 HJ 774 VIDIGULFO I 009E13 45N18 0 9 100 22.1 A 194 1 A/185

PLN 075008931 HJ 1548 S TRIESTE I 013E48 45N39 0 9 2 3.6 A 60 1

PLN 075008931 HN 1548 S TRIESTE I 013E48 45N39 0 9 2 3.6 A 60 1

MOD 120177323 HJ 792 PIOVE DI SACCO I 012E00 45N19 0 9 2 3.6 A 60 1 A/186

MOD 120177323 HN 792 PIOVE DI SACCO I 012E00 45N19 0 9 2 3.6 A 60 1 A/186

PLN 075002457 HJ 810 NONG KHAI THA 102E25 17N50 9 20 20 13.4 A 92 10

PLN 075002457 HN 810 NONG KHAI THA 102E25 17N50 9 20 20 13.4 A 92 10

MOD 120191144 HJ 810 NONG KHAI-1 THA 102E46 17N53 9 18 20 13.6 A 112 3 A/186

MOD 120191144 HN 810 NONG KHAI-1 THA 102E46 17N53 9 18 20 13.6 A 112 3 A/186

PLN 075002507 HJ 819 BANGKOK THA 100E33 13N47 9 20 10 10.0 A 30 30

PLN 075002507 HN 819 BANGKOK THA 100E33 13N47 9 20 10 10.0 A 30 30

MOD 120191145 HJ 819 PATHUM THANI-2 THA 100E42 14N04 9 18 10 10.8 A 120 10 A/186

MOD 120191145 HN 819 PATHUM THANI-2 THA 100E42 14N04 9 18 10 10.8 A 120 10 A/186

ADD 120046373 HJ 990 PAVIA-PAVIA I 009E16 45N15 0 9 10 10.0 B 1 A/183

ADD 120046373 HN 990 PAVIA-PAVIA I 009E16 45N15 0 9 10 0.0 B 1 A/183

PLN 075001144 HJ 639 S PHUKET THA 098E24 07N58 9 20 10 10.0 A 30 10

PLN 075001144 HN 639 S PHUKET THA 098E24 07N58 9 20 10 10.0 A 30 10

MOD 120191152 HJ 1062 PHUKET-1 THA 098E23 07N54 9 18 10 10.4 A 70 30 A/186

MOD 120191152 HN 1062 PHUKET-1 THA 098E23 07N54 9 18 10 10.4 A 70 30 A/186

PLN 075004680 HJ 1098 NAKHON SAWAN THA 100E07 15N12 9 20 50 17.4 A 74 30

PLN 075004680 HN 1098 NAKHON SAWAN THA 100E07 15N12 9 20 50 17.4 A 74 30

MOD 120191153 HJ 1098 TAK-3 THA 098E33 16N43 9 18 50 17.3 A 62 3 A/186 BGD

MOD 120191153 HN 1098 TAK-3 THA 098E33 16N43 9 18 50 17.3 A 62 3 A/186 BGD BGD

PLN 075004943 HJ 1134 LAMPANG THA 099E29 18N17 9 20 10 10.4 A 60 1

PLN 075004943 HN 1134 LAMPANG THA 099E29 18N17 9 20 10 10.4 A 60 1

MOD 120191155 HJ 1134 LAMPANG-3 THA 099E30 18N17 9 18 10 10.3 A 60 3 A/186

MOD 120191155 HN 1134 LAMPANG-3 THA 099E30 18N17 9 18 10 10.3 A 60 3 A/186
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PLN 075005284 HJ 1188 S S REMO I 007E48 43N49 0 9 6 8.2 A 75 1

PLN 075005284 HN 1188 S S REMO I 007E48 43N49 0 9 6 8.2 A 75 1

MOD 120047208 HJ 1188 Femminamorta - PT I 010E47 43N58 0 9 6 8.2 A 75 1 A/183

ADD 120149132 HJ 1206 VIA GOITO1 PESCHIERA DEL GARDA I 010E41 45N26 0 9 3 4.8 A 26 1 A/185

ADD 120149132 HN 1206 VIA GOITO1 PESCHIERA DEL GARDA I 010E41 45N26 0 9 3 4.8 A 26 1 A/185

ADD 120132402 HJ 1278 PIOVE DI SACCO-PD I 012E00 45N19 0 9 5 7.6 A 60 1 A/184 F

ADD 120132402 HN 1278 PIOVE DI SACCO-PD I 012E00 45N19 0 9 5 7.6 A 60 1 A/184 F F

PLN 105141299 HJ 1287 TOLI-TOLI INS 120E47 01N01 0 9 10 12.0 A 115 1

PLN 105141299 HN 1287 TOLI-TOLI INS 120E47 01N01 0 9 10 12.0 A 115 1

MOD 120191165 HJ 1287 TOLI-TOLI-1 INS 120E47 01N01 9 18 10 12.0 A 115 1 A/186 PHL

MOD 120191165 HN 1287 TOLI-TOLI-1 INS 120E47 01N01 9 18 10 12.0 A 115 1 A/186 PHL PHL

ADD 120046372 HJ 1350 MILANO I 009E20 45N19 0 9 10 10.0 B 1 A/183 F F

ADD 120046372 HN 1350 MILANO I 009E20 45N19 0 9 10 0.0 B 1 A/183 F F

PLN 105141298 HJ 1350 TARAKAN INS 117E37 03N18 0 9 10 10.0 A 115 1

PLN 105141298 HN 1350 TARAKAN INS 117E37 03N18 0 9 4 8.0 A 115 1

MOD 120191164 HJ 1350 TARAKAN INS 117E37 03N18 9 18 10 12.3 A 115 1 A/186 AUS

MOD 120191164 HN 1350 TARAKAN INS 117E37 03N18 9 18 4 8.0 A 115 1 A/186 AUS

PLN 075010601 HN 1602 BURIRAM THA 103E06 14N59 9 20 1 0.0 A 60 10

MOD 120191159 HJ 1368 BURI RAM-1 THA 103E06 15N00 9 18 10 10.5 A 60 3 A/186 SNG

MOD 120191159 HN 1368 BURI RAM-1 THA 103E06 15N00 9 18 10 10.5 A 60 3 A/186 SNG SNG

PLN 075006839 HJ 1368 S CHUMPHON THA 099E12 10N36 9 20 1 0.4 A 32 10

PLN 075006839 HN 1368 S CHUMPHON THA 099E12 10N36 9 20 1 0.4 A 32 10

MOD 120191160 HJ 1377 CHUMPHON-2 THA 099E07 10N27 9 18 10 10.5 A 60 30 A/186

MOD 120191160 HN 1377 CHUMPHON-2 THA 099E07 10N27 9 18 10 10.5 A 60 30 A/186

PLN 088000009 HJ 1296 S UDINE I 013E15 46N03 0 9 5 7.6 A 72 1

PLN 088000009 HN 1296 S UDINE I 013E15 46N03 0 9 5 7.6 A 72 1

MOD 120158034 HJ 1386 PIOVE DI SACCO-PD I 012E00 45N19 0 9 5 7.6 A 72 1 A/185

MOD 120158034 HN 1386 PIOVE DI SACCO-PD I 012E00 45N19 0 9 5 7.6 A 72 1 A/185

ADD 120046371 HJ 1440 LODI I 009E22 45N14 0 9 10 10.0 B 1 A/183 LUX

ADD 120046371 HN 1440 LODI I 009E22 45N14 0 9 10 0.0 B 1 A/183 LUX LUX

ADD 120108030 HJ 1512 PESCHIERA DEL GARDA I 010E41 45N26 0 9 0.1 -9.4 A 62 1 A/184

ADD 120108030 HN 1512 PESCHIERA DEL GARDA I 010E41 45N26 0 9 0.1 -9.4 A 62 1 A/184

PLN 075008930 HJ 1548 S MERANO I 011E09 46N40 0 9 2 3.4 A 50 1

PLN 075008930 HN 1548 S MERANO I 011E09 46N40 0 9 2 3.4 A 50 1

MOD 120107714 HJ 1548 PIOVE DI SACCO I 012E00 45N19 0 9 2 3.4 A 50 1 A/184

MOD 120107714 HN 1548 PIOVE DI SACCO I 012E00 45N19 0 9 2 3.4 A 50 1 A/184
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Partie / Part / Parte B
AMS Id No JN Freq Sync Site name Ctry Geocoords Pr Bdw Power Emrp Azm Ant Hgt Cond Rmks Coord_A Coord_B

ADD 120108031 HJ 1566 CERVETERI I 012E03 41N58 0 9 2 3.0 A 50 1 A/184 F; SUI; SVN; TUN F; TUN

ADD 120108031 HN 1566 CERVETERI I 012E03 41N58 0 9 2 3.0 A 50 1 A/184 F; SUI; SVN; TUN SUI; SVN; TUN
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Annexe à la Partie / Annex to Part / Anexo a la Parte B
AMS Id No JN Freq Sync Site name Ctry 00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 | 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 | 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 | 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

MOD 120145514 HJ 756 RAIWAY COLLE BARBIANO-BOLOGNA I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 | 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 3 | 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 | 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

MOD 120145514 HN 756 RAIWAY COLLE BARBIANO-BOLOGNA I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 | 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 2 3 | 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 | 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

ADD 120046373 HJ 990 PAVIA-PAVIA I -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -8 -9 -10 -11 | -12 -12 -10 -7 -3 0 0 0 0 | 0 0 0 0 -3 -6 -12 -12 -12 | -10 -7 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6

ADD 120046373 HN 990 PAVIA-PAVIA I -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -11 | -12 -12 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 | -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -12 -12 -12 | -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10

ADD 120046372 HJ 1350 MILANO I -6 -6 -3 -3 -6 -8 -9 -10 -11 | -12 -10 -7 -4 -1 0 0 0 0 | 0 0 -3 -6 -9 -10 -10 -12 -12 | -12 -10 -8 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6

ADD 120046372 HN 1350 MILANO I -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 | -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 | -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 | -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10

ADD 120046371 HJ 1440 LODI I -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -8 -9 -10 -11 | -12 -11 -10 -7 -4 -1 0 0 0 | 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -3 | -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6 -6

ADD 120046371 HN 1440 LODI I -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 | -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 | -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 | -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10 -10

BRIFIC No 2939 Page 10 of 38 GE75/190



Annex to notifying administration I
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

1440 I RIETI 120274434 HN LUX 1440 MARNACH 075007304 120 0.58
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Annex to notifying administration THA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

675 THA BANGKOK-6 120268919 HN SNG 675 SINGAPORE 1 075001384 260 0.53

720 THA CHON BURI-1 120268920 HN CHN 720 ZHAOJUE 075001713 180 0.52

THA CHON BURI-1 120268920 HN MLA 720 KAJANG 075001747 340 3.03

756 THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 JIANHE 075001971 220 0.60

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 LINGSHAN 075001981 220 1.25

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 LIUZHOU 075001985 240 0.88

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 LONGLIN 075001986 160 1.62

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 MEITAN 075001988 180 0.61

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 NAYONG 075001992 160 0.81

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 PINGGUO 075001996 200 1.62

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 PINGNAN 075001997 220 0.68

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 ZHANJIANG 075002028 220 1.38

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 ZHENFENG 075002029 60 1.38

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN VTN 756 Long An 756 kHz 114137895 280 0.92

765 THA LOP BURI-3 120268901 HN MLA 765 KUALATRENGGANU 075002114 320 1.36

945 THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 CHUXIONG 075003392 160 1.30

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 JINGDONG 075003403 120 1.43

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 KUNMING 075003406 180 1.31

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 PUER 075003416 160 1.74

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 TENGCHONG 075003423 100 0.92

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 WEIXI 075003427 120 0.60

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 WENSHAN 075003428 200 1.43

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 YUNLONG 075003435 120 0.87

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 ZHONGDIAN 075003436 80 0.53

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN MLA 945 JOHORE BAHRU 075003460 20 1.27

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN MLA 945 TRONOH 075003461 320 3.14

981 THA NAKHON PHANOM-1 120268900 HN CHN 981 JIAN SHI 075003705 300 0.64

THA NAKHON PHANOM-1 120268900 HN CHN 981 RUIJIN 075003724 300 0.57

999 THA SAMUT SAKHON-3 120268898 HN INS 999 DJAKARTA 075003895 340 0.58

1017 THA P KHIRI KHAN-1 120268907 HN MLA 1017 SEGAMAT 075004006 300 2.04

1062 THA UDON THANI-4 120268908 HN CHN 1062 DONGFANG 075004379 300 0.65

1161 THA UBON RATCHATHANI-3 120268924 HN CHN 1161 LESHAN 075005084 120 0.64

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-3 120268924 HN CHN 1161 LUZHOU 075005085 180 0.86

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-3 120268924 HN CHN 1161 NANCHONG SHI 075005086 120 0.59
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Annex to notifying administration THA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-3 120268924 HN CHN 1161 ZHAOJUE 075005089 120 0.80

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-3 120268924 HN MLA 1161 MALACCA 075005137 120 1.14

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-3 120268924 HN MLA 1161 SIMANGGANG 075005138 0 1.36

1170 THA CHANTHABURI-4 120268921 HN INS 1170 SEMARANG 075005185 300 0.64

THA CHANTHABURI-4 120268921 HN VTN 1170 An Giang 1170 kHz 114137876 200 2.23

THA PHITSANULOK-4 120268925 HN CHN 1170 QABDO 075005166 120 0.50

THA PHITSANULOK-4 120268925 HN VTN 1170 An Giang 1170 kHz 114137876 0 1.25

1233 THA PATHUM THANI-1 120268918 HN MLA 1233 SELAMA 075005678 300 1.92

1251 THA BANGKOK-22 120268911 HN INS 1251 BANDA ACEH-1 075005789 200 0.70

1323 THA SURAT THANI-3 120268913 HJ IND 1323 PT BLAIR 075006346 100 3.96

1368 THA NAKHON PATHOM-1 120268915 HN SNG 1368 SINGAPORE 1 075006838 280 0.71

1422 THA SAMUT PRAKAN-2 120268899 HN SNG 1422 SINGAPORE 1 075007192 280 3.78

1431 THA NAKHON RATCHASIMA-5 120268916 HN BGD 1431 CHITTAGONG 075007205 100 0.53

THA NAKHON RATCHASIMA-5 120268916 HN CBG 1431 PHNOM PENH 075007206 300 2.87

THA SONGKHLA-6 120268922 HJ CBG 1431 PHNOM PENH 075007206 220 0.65

1512 THA SONGKHLA-7 120268917 HN INS 1512 BUKITTINGGI-1 075008662 0 11.18
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Annex to notifying administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

549 VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 CHANGDE SHI 075000234 260 0.65

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 CHUXIONG 075000236 80 0.81

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 GUIYANG 075000247 180 3.46

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HJ CHN 540 HAIKOU 075000248 280 32.29

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 HAIKOU 075000248 260 1.54

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 JIANGHUA 075000256 280 0.92

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 KUNMING 075000264 100 1.60

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 LINGLING 075000267 240 0.98

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HJ CHN 540 MAOMING 075000274 260 4.40

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 MAOMING 075000274 320 0.97

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 SHUANGFENG 075000292 240 0.63

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 TONGREN 2 075000302 220 1.64

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 TONGZI 075000303 160 1.52

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 WEINING 075000304 140 1.77

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HJ CHN 540 WENSHAN 075000306 140 8.60

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 WENSHAN 075000306 80 2.38

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 WUFENG 075000307 220 0.73

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HJ CHN 540 XINGYI 075000315 160 1.10

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 XINGYI 075000315 100 2.85

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 XUPU 075000317 240 1.13

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 ZHAOQING 075000323 280 0.56

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 549 SANMING 075000378 240 3.33

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 549 ZHANGZHOU 075000379 280 3.55

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HJ CHN 558 HEKOU 075000456 120 10.02

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 558 HEKOU 075000456 40 0.78

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN MLA 549 BATU MELINTANG 075000406 60 1.78

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN MLA 549 KUCHING 075000405 300 2.70

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN PHL 549 BASILAN CITY 075000409 220 0.63

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN RUS 549 MAGADAN 075000423 20 0.85

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN THA 549 KRABI 075000410 320 2.66

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN THA 549 LAMPANG 075000411 80 6.30

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HJ THA 549 MUKDAHAN-1 075000412 20 5.52

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN THA 549 MUKDAHAN-1 075000412 20 15.79

576 VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN AUS 576 SYDNEY NSW 075000571 60 0.87
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Annex to notifying administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN CHN 576 DONGCHUAN 075000573 100 0.51

VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN CHN 576 HEKOU 075000574 100 0.74

VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN CHN 576 QIUBEI 075000579 100 0.75

VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN MLA 576 JOHORE BAHRU 075000596 100 3.72

VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HJ MLA 576 MIRI 075000595 320 2.90

VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN MLA 576 MIRI 075000595 300 6.79

VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN MLA 576 TRONOH 075000597 100 1.92

594 VTN Da Nang 120246011 HN AUS 594 SALE VIC 075000682 80 0.76

VTN Da Nang 120246011 HN BRU 594 TUTONG 075000683 260 2.85

VTN Da Nang 120246011 HN MLA 594 KAJANG 075000710 20 2.17

648 VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN AUS 648 BEGA NSW 075001159 40 0.73

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HJ CHN 648 DONGFANG 075001164 180 14.86

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN CHN 648 DONGFANG 075001164 180 8.98

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HJ CHN 648 HUIZHOU 075001165 180 5.36

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN CHN 648 HUIZHOU 075001165 160 4.02

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN CHN 648 JIEXI 075001166 200 2.70

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HJ CHN 648 QIONGHAI 075001167 160 12.04

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN CHN 648 QIONGHAI 075001167 140 8.66

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN CHN 648 SHAOGUAN 075001168 180 2.42

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HJ CHN 648 ZHAOQING 075001169 200 1.38

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN CHN 648 ZHAOQING 075001169 180 3.92

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN MLA 648 KUALA LIPIS 075001199 60 0.92

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN MLA 648 LIMBANG 075001200 280 2.40

657 VTN HCM 120246014 HN CHN 657 PINGXIANG GX 075001231 180 2.84

VTN HCM 120246014 HN IND 657 CALCUTTA 075001250 140 0.73

VTN HCM 120246014 HN MLA 657 GRIK 075001256 100 6.29

VTN HCM 120246014 HN PHL 657 S FERNANDO LU 075001261 280 0.51

VTN HCM 120246014 HN THA 657 BANGKOK-5 075001270 40 2.53

666 VTN Khanh hoa 120246010 HN CHN 666 DEHUA 075001284 220 0.74

VTN Khanh hoa 120246010 HN MLA 666 PENANG 075001308 140 1.99

VTN Khanh hoa 120246010 HN THA 666 UDON THANI 075001323 100 3.38

675 VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN AUS 675 BROOME WA 075001338 20 0.52

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN BRU 675 KG SERASA 075001341 60 5.23

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HJ CHN 675 GEJIU 075001344 120 18.19
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Annex to notifying administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN CHN 675 GEJIU 075001344 60 14.51

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN CHN 675 HUHHOT 075001342 180 3.13

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN CHN 675 NUNGNIN SUM 075001343 200 1.28

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HJ CHN 675 PENG CHAU 075001351 140 1.38

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN CHN 675 PENG CHAU 075001351 300 9.27

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN CHN 675 ZHONGDIAN 075001345 120 6.37

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HJ CHN 684 HAIKOU 075001403 280 47.34

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN CHN 684 HAIKOU 075001403 200 2.89

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN IND 675 ITANAGAR 075001355 40 6.62

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN MLA 675 LAHAD DATU 075001369 300 4.04

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN PHL 675 CEBU CITY 075001375 0 1.30

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN PHL 675 LAOAG ILOCOS S 075001376 260 2.09

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN SNG 675 SINGAPORE 1 075001384 260 3.41

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN THA 666 UDON THANI 075001323 80 1.94

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN THA 675 CHIANG MAI 075001385 120 9.30

711 VTN Can tho 120246015 HN AUS 711 KELSO TAS 075001582 80 0.67

VTN Can tho 120246015 HJ BRU 711 SG HANCHING 075001585 300 1.15

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN BRU 711 SG HANCHING 075001585 260 6.80

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 GEERMU SHI 116006738 100 0.71

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 GONGHE 075001587 160 0.70

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 LIUPANSHUI 116006729 180 1.07

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 MAQEN 075001588 120 0.89

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 MENYUAN 075001589 240 0.56

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 PANZHIHUA 116182078 120 0.71

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 XISHADAO 075001590 200 8.64

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN INS 711 ATAMBUA 075001606 280 1.40

VTN Can tho 120246015 HJ MLA 702 KOTA BAHRU 075001553 20 2.28

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN MLA 702 KOTA BAHRU 075001553 60 2.35

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN MLA 720 KAJANG 075001747 60 1.82

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN PHL 711 ILAGAN ISABELA 075001620 280 0.72

VTN Can tho 120246015 HJ THA 711 BANGKOK 075001623 160 9.17

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN THA 711 BANGKOK 075001623 80 15.39

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN THA 711 CHIANG MAI 075001624 120 5.89

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN THA 711 UBON 075001625 140 18.46
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Annex to notifying administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

738 VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HN CBG 738 PHNOM PENH 075001834 140 1.04

VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HN CHN 738 JISHOU 075001854 280 0.52

VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HJ CHN 738 MACAU 075001881 240 0.74

VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HN CHN 738 MACAU 075001881 280 1.58

VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HN INS 738 DJEMBER 075001866 320 0.97

VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HJ LAO 738 PAKSE 075001875 100 1.17

VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HN LAO 738 PAKSE 075001875 20 1.55

783 VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN AUS 783 ALBANY WA 075002229 80 4.92

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 BAQEN 075002237 180 1.10

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 COMA 075002238 160 2.35

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 DAMXUNG 075002239 160 1.68

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 GERZE 075002240 80 0.52

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 GOLDEN HILL 075002249 200 6.12

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 MEDO 075002241 180 2.21

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 QABDO 075002242 180 1.71

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 SAGA 075002243 120 0.60

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 XIGAZE 075002244 120 1.50

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN INS 783 TANDJUNGKARANG 075002254 80 6.50

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN J 783 NAHA 075002256 180 0.51

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN MLA 774 SELAMA 075002207 100 1.77

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN MLA 783 SANDAKAN 075002260 220 1.55

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN PHL 783 BAUANG LU 075002266 300 0.93

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN SNG 792 SINGAPORE 1 075002332 60 1.39

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN THA 774 UDON THANI 075002217 160 1.01

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN THA 783 LOPBURI 075002274 20 11.03

828 VTN Son La 120246016 HN CHN 828 BAOAN 075002524 260 1.22

VTN Son La 120246016 HN CHN 828 DAPU XIAN 075002527 260 0.52

VTN Son La 120246016 HJ CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 260 2.38

VTN Son La 120246016 HN CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 280 6.20

VTN Son La 120246016 HN CHN 828 HEYUAN 075002529 260 0.99

VTN Son La 120246016 HN CHN 828 HUAIJI 075002526 260 2.44

VTN Son La 120246016 HN CHN 828 MAOMING 075002528 260 3.77

VTN Son La 120246016 HN IND 828 SILCHAR 075002548 80 2.22

VTN Son La 120246016 HN THA 828 RAYONG 075002570 60 2.37
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Annex to notifying administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

873 VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN AUS 873 DERBY WA 075002892 280 1.79

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN AUS 873 SYDNEY NSW 075002891 80 1.34

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN AUS 873 WAGIN WA 075002893 300 3.26

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN BGD 873 CHITTAGONG 075002895 100 2.00

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 CHENGXIAN 116006757 220 0.96

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 JIAYUGUAN 075002898 120 0.55

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 LANZHOU 075002899 200 0.84

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 LINTAN 075002900 180 0.96

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 LINXIA 116006758 140 0.88

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 MINQIN 075002901 180 0.62

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 TIANSHUI SHI 075002902 240 0.89

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 ZHAOQING 075002896 200 2.52

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN INS 873 SURAKARTA 075002922 300 3.41

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN MLA 864 PENANG 075002863 160 0.60

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN MLA 873 LIMBANG 075002927 200 4.78

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN MLA 882 KAJANG 075002991 60 1.13

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN PHL 873 BANGUED ABRA 075002932 240 0.70

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HJ THA 873 PHATTHALUNG 075002937 20 17.65

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN THA 873 PHATTHALUNG 075002937 140 5.45

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN THA 873 PHETCHABUN 075002938 180 7.57

1053 VTN Tra Vinh 120246023 HN CHN 1053 WENSHAN XIAN 075004325 100 0.69

VTN Tra Vinh 120246023 HJ MLA 1053 MERSING 075004353 20 0.65

VTN Tra Vinh 120246023 HN MLA 1053 MERSING 075004353 80 2.80

VTN Tra Vinh 120246023 HJ THA 1053 N SITHAMMARAT 075004369 80 0.63

1071 VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN AUS 1071 KATANNING WA 075004472 320 9.29

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN AUS 1071 KINGAROY QLD 075004470 320 0.54

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN AUS 1071 MARYBOROUGH VC 075004471 280 2.59

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN CHN 1062 DONGFANG 075004379 180 1.39

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN CHN 1062 QIONGHAI 075004384 140 0.95

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN CHN 1071 GUI XIAN 075004477 200 9.48

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN CHN 1071 PINGXIANG 2 075004478 180 11.93

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN CHN 1071 QINZHOU 075004479 160 12.02

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN CHN 1080 HAIKOU 075004531 200 0.75

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN IND 1071 RAJKOT 075004493 100 0.97
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Annex to notifying administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN MLA 1062 SIBU 075004439 260 0.72

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN MLA 1071 IBU KOTA 075004496 80 11.91

1242 VTN Can Tho 120246017 HJ BRU 1242 TUTONG 075005709 300 2.76

VTN Can Tho 120246017 HJ CBG 1242 PHNOM PENH 075005710 160 32.82

VTN Can Tho 120246017 HJ THA 1242 SURAT THANI 075005751 100 20.08
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Annex to affected administration AUS
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

576 VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN AUS 576 SYDNEY NSW 075000571 60 0.87

594 VTN Da Nang 120246011 HN AUS 594 SALE VIC 075000682 80 0.76

648 VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN AUS 648 BEGA NSW 075001159 40 0.73

675 VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN AUS 675 BROOME WA 075001338 20 0.52

711 VTN Can tho 120246015 HN AUS 711 KELSO TAS 075001582 80 0.67

783 VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN AUS 783 ALBANY WA 075002229 80 4.92

873 VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN AUS 873 DERBY WA 075002892 280 1.79

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN AUS 873 SYDNEY NSW 075002891 80 1.34

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN AUS 873 WAGIN WA 075002893 300 3.26

1071 VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN AUS 1071 KATANNING WA 075004472 320 9.29

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN AUS 1071 KINGAROY QLD 075004470 320 0.54

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN AUS 1071 MARYBOROUGH VC 075004471 280 2.59
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Annex to affected administration BGD
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

873 VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN BGD 873 CHITTAGONG 075002895 100 2.00

1431 THA NAKHON RATCHASIMA-5 120268916 HN BGD 1431 CHITTAGONG 075007205 100 0.53
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Annex to affected administration BRU
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

594 VTN Da Nang 120246011 HN BRU 594 TUTONG 075000683 260 2.85

675 VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN BRU 675 KG SERASA 075001341 60 5.23

711 VTN Can tho 120246015 HJ BRU 711 SG HANCHING 075001585 300 1.15

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN BRU 711 SG HANCHING 075001585 260 6.80

1242 VTN Can Tho 120246017 HJ BRU 1242 TUTONG 075005709 300 2.76
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Annex to affected administration CBG
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

738 VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HN CBG 738 PHNOM PENH 075001834 140 1.04

1242 VTN Can Tho 120246017 HJ CBG 1242 PHNOM PENH 075005710 160 32.82

1431 THA NAKHON RATCHASIMA-5 120268916 HN CBG 1431 PHNOM PENH 075007206 300 2.87

THA SONGKHLA-6 120268922 HJ CBG 1431 PHNOM PENH 075007206 220 0.65
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Annex to affected administration CHN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

549 VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 CHANGDE SHI 075000234 260 0.65

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 CHUXIONG 075000236 80 0.81

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 GUIYANG 075000247 180 3.46

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HJ CHN 540 HAIKOU 075000248 280 32.29

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 HAIKOU 075000248 260 1.54

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 JIANGHUA 075000256 280 0.92

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 KUNMING 075000264 100 1.60

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 LINGLING 075000267 240 0.98

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HJ CHN 540 MAOMING 075000274 260 4.40

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 MAOMING 075000274 320 0.97

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 SHUANGFENG 075000292 240 0.63

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 TONGREN 2 075000302 220 1.64

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 TONGZI 075000303 160 1.52

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 WEINING 075000304 140 1.77

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HJ CHN 540 WENSHAN 075000306 140 8.60

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 WENSHAN 075000306 80 2.38

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 WUFENG 075000307 220 0.73

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HJ CHN 540 XINGYI 075000315 160 1.10

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 XINGYI 075000315 100 2.85

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 XUPU 075000317 240 1.13

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 540 ZHAOQING 075000323 280 0.56

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 549 SANMING 075000378 240 3.33

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 549 ZHANGZHOU 075000379 280 3.55

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HJ CHN 558 HEKOU 075000456 120 10.02

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN CHN 558 HEKOU 075000456 40 0.78

576 VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN CHN 576 DONGCHUAN 075000573 100 0.51

VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN CHN 576 HEKOU 075000574 100 0.74

VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN CHN 576 QIUBEI 075000579 100 0.75

648 VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HJ CHN 648 DONGFANG 075001164 180 14.86

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN CHN 648 DONGFANG 075001164 180 8.98

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HJ CHN 648 HUIZHOU 075001165 180 5.36

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN CHN 648 HUIZHOU 075001165 160 4.02

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN CHN 648 JIEXI 075001166 200 2.70

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HJ CHN 648 QIONGHAI 075001167 160 12.04
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Annex to affected administration CHN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN CHN 648 QIONGHAI 075001167 140 8.66

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN CHN 648 SHAOGUAN 075001168 180 2.42

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HJ CHN 648 ZHAOQING 075001169 200 1.38

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN CHN 648 ZHAOQING 075001169 180 3.92

657 VTN HCM 120246014 HN CHN 657 PINGXIANG GX 075001231 180 2.84

666 VTN Khanh hoa 120246010 HN CHN 666 DEHUA 075001284 220 0.74

675 VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HJ CHN 675 GEJIU 075001344 120 18.19

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN CHN 675 GEJIU 075001344 60 14.51

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN CHN 675 HUHHOT 075001342 180 3.13

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN CHN 675 NUNGNIN SUM 075001343 200 1.28

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HJ CHN 675 PENG CHAU 075001351 140 1.38

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN CHN 675 PENG CHAU 075001351 300 9.27

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN CHN 675 ZHONGDIAN 075001345 120 6.37

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HJ CHN 684 HAIKOU 075001403 280 47.34

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN CHN 684 HAIKOU 075001403 200 2.89

711 VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 GEERMU SHI 116006738 100 0.71

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 GONGHE 075001587 160 0.70

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 LIUPANSHUI 116006729 180 1.07

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 MAQEN 075001588 120 0.89

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 MENYUAN 075001589 240 0.56

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 PANZHIHUA 116182078 120 0.71

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN CHN 711 XISHADAO 075001590 200 8.64

720 THA CHON BURI-1 120268920 HN CHN 720 ZHAOJUE 075001713 180 0.52

738 VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HN CHN 738 JISHOU 075001854 280 0.52

VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HJ CHN 738 MACAU 075001881 240 0.74

VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HN CHN 738 MACAU 075001881 280 1.58

756 THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 JIANHE 075001971 220 0.60

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 LINGSHAN 075001981 220 1.25

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 LIUZHOU 075001985 240 0.88

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 LONGLIN 075001986 160 1.62

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 MEITAN 075001988 180 0.61

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 NAYONG 075001992 160 0.81

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 PINGGUO 075001996 200 1.62

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 PINGNAN 075001997 220 0.68
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Annex to affected administration CHN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 ZHANJIANG 075002028 220 1.38

THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN CHN 756 ZHENFENG 075002029 60 1.38

783 VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 BAQEN 075002237 180 1.10

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 COMA 075002238 160 2.35

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 DAMXUNG 075002239 160 1.68

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 GERZE 075002240 80 0.52

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 GOLDEN HILL 075002249 200 6.12

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 MEDO 075002241 180 2.21

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 QABDO 075002242 180 1.71

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 SAGA 075002243 120 0.60

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN CHN 783 XIGAZE 075002244 120 1.50

828 VTN Son La 120246016 HN CHN 828 BAOAN 075002524 260 1.22

VTN Son La 120246016 HN CHN 828 DAPU XIAN 075002527 260 0.52

VTN Son La 120246016 HJ CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 260 2.38

VTN Son La 120246016 HN CHN 828 HAIKOU 075002525 280 6.20

VTN Son La 120246016 HN CHN 828 HEYUAN 075002529 260 0.99

VTN Son La 120246016 HN CHN 828 HUAIJI 075002526 260 2.44

VTN Son La 120246016 HN CHN 828 MAOMING 075002528 260 3.77

873 VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 CHENGXIAN 116006757 220 0.96

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 JIAYUGUAN 075002898 120 0.55

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 LANZHOU 075002899 200 0.84

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 LINTAN 075002900 180 0.96

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 LINXIA 116006758 140 0.88

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 MINQIN 075002901 180 0.62

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 TIANSHUI SHI 075002902 240 0.89

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN CHN 873 ZHAOQING 075002896 200 2.52

945 THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 CHUXIONG 075003392 160 1.30

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 JINGDONG 075003403 120 1.43

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 KUNMING 075003406 180 1.31

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 PUER 075003416 160 1.74

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 TENGCHONG 075003423 100 0.92

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 WEIXI 075003427 120 0.60

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 WENSHAN 075003428 200 1.43

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 YUNLONG 075003435 120 0.87
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Annex to affected administration CHN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN CHN 945 ZHONGDIAN 075003436 80 0.53

981 THA NAKHON PHANOM-1 120268900 HN CHN 981 JIAN SHI 075003705 300 0.64

THA NAKHON PHANOM-1 120268900 HN CHN 981 RUIJIN 075003724 300 0.57

1053 VTN Tra Vinh 120246023 HN CHN 1053 WENSHAN XIAN 075004325 100 0.69

1062 THA UDON THANI-4 120268908 HN CHN 1062 DONGFANG 075004379 300 0.65

1071 VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN CHN 1062 DONGFANG 075004379 180 1.39

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN CHN 1062 QIONGHAI 075004384 140 0.95

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN CHN 1071 GUI XIAN 075004477 200 9.48

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN CHN 1071 PINGXIANG 2 075004478 180 11.93

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN CHN 1071 QINZHOU 075004479 160 12.02

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN CHN 1080 HAIKOU 075004531 200 0.75

1161 THA UBON RATCHATHANI-3 120268924 HN CHN 1161 LESHAN 075005084 120 0.64

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-3 120268924 HN CHN 1161 LUZHOU 075005085 180 0.86

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-3 120268924 HN CHN 1161 NANCHONG SHI 075005086 120 0.59

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-3 120268924 HN CHN 1161 ZHAOJUE 075005089 120 0.80

1170 THA PHITSANULOK-4 120268925 HN CHN 1170 QABDO 075005166 120 0.50
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Annex to affected administration IND
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

657 VTN HCM 120246014 HN IND 657 CALCUTTA 075001250 140 0.73

675 VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN IND 675 ITANAGAR 075001355 40 6.62

828 VTN Son La 120246016 HN IND 828 SILCHAR 075002548 80 2.22

1071 VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN IND 1071 RAJKOT 075004493 100 0.97

1323 THA SURAT THANI-3 120268913 HJ IND 1323 PT BLAIR 075006346 100 3.96
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Annex to affected administration INS
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

711 VTN Can tho 120246015 HN INS 711 ATAMBUA 075001606 280 1.40

738 VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HN INS 738 DJEMBER 075001866 320 0.97

783 VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN INS 783 TANDJUNGKARANG 075002254 80 6.50

873 VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN INS 873 SURAKARTA 075002922 300 3.41

999 THA SAMUT SAKHON-3 120268898 HN INS 999 DJAKARTA 075003895 340 0.58

1170 THA CHANTHABURI-4 120268921 HN INS 1170 SEMARANG 075005185 300 0.64

1251 THA BANGKOK-22 120268911 HN INS 1251 BANDA ACEH-1 075005789 200 0.70

1512 THA SONGKHLA-7 120268917 HN INS 1512 BUKITTINGGI-1 075008662 0 11.18
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Annex to affected administration J
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

783 VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN J 783 NAHA 075002256 180 0.51
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Annex to affected administration LAO
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

738 VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HJ LAO 738 PAKSE 075001875 100 1.17

VTN Binh Dinh 120246022 HN LAO 738 PAKSE 075001875 20 1.55
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Annex to affected administration LUX
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

1440 I RIETI 120274434 HN LUX 1440 MARNACH 075007304 120 0.58

BRIFIC No 2939 Page 32 of 38 GE75/190



Annex to affected administration MLA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

549 VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN MLA 549 BATU MELINTANG 075000406 60 1.78

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN MLA 549 KUCHING 075000405 300 2.70

576 VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN MLA 576 JOHORE BAHRU 075000596 100 3.72

VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HJ MLA 576 MIRI 075000595 320 2.90

VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN MLA 576 MIRI 075000595 300 6.79

VTN Khanh Hoa 120246019 HN MLA 576 TRONOH 075000597 100 1.92

594 VTN Da Nang 120246011 HN MLA 594 KAJANG 075000710 20 2.17

648 VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN MLA 648 KUALA LIPIS 075001199 60 0.92

VTN Binh Dinh 120246012 HN MLA 648 LIMBANG 075001200 280 2.40

657 VTN HCM 120246014 HN MLA 657 GRIK 075001256 100 6.29

666 VTN Khanh hoa 120246010 HN MLA 666 PENANG 075001308 140 1.99

675 VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN MLA 675 LAHAD DATU 075001369 300 4.04

711 VTN Can tho 120246015 HJ MLA 702 KOTA BAHRU 075001553 20 2.28

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN MLA 702 KOTA BAHRU 075001553 60 2.35

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN MLA 720 KAJANG 075001747 60 1.82

720 THA CHON BURI-1 120268920 HN MLA 720 KAJANG 075001747 340 3.03

765 THA LOP BURI-3 120268901 HN MLA 765 KUALATRENGGANU 075002114 320 1.36

783 VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN MLA 774 SELAMA 075002207 100 1.77

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN MLA 783 SANDAKAN 075002260 220 1.55

873 VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN MLA 864 PENANG 075002863 160 0.60

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN MLA 873 LIMBANG 075002927 200 4.78

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN MLA 882 KAJANG 075002991 60 1.13

945 THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN MLA 945 JOHORE BAHRU 075003460 20 1.27

THA BANGKOK-12 120268904 HN MLA 945 TRONOH 075003461 320 3.14

1017 THA P KHIRI KHAN-1 120268907 HN MLA 1017 SEGAMAT 075004006 300 2.04

1053 VTN Tra Vinh 120246023 HJ MLA 1053 MERSING 075004353 20 0.65

VTN Tra Vinh 120246023 HN MLA 1053 MERSING 075004353 80 2.80

1071 VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN MLA 1062 SIBU 075004439 260 0.72

VTN Ninh Thuan 120238911 HN MLA 1071 IBU KOTA 075004496 80 11.91

1161 THA UBON RATCHATHANI-3 120268924 HN MLA 1161 MALACCA 075005137 120 1.14

THA UBON RATCHATHANI-3 120268924 HN MLA 1161 SIMANGGANG 075005138 0 1.36

1233 THA PATHUM THANI-1 120268918 HN MLA 1233 SELAMA 075005678 300 1.92
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Annex to affected administration PHL
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

549 VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN PHL 549 BASILAN CITY 075000409 220 0.63

657 VTN HCM 120246014 HN PHL 657 S FERNANDO LU 075001261 280 0.51

675 VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN PHL 675 CEBU CITY 075001375 0 1.30

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN PHL 675 LAOAG ILOCOS S 075001376 260 2.09

711 VTN Can tho 120246015 HN PHL 711 ILAGAN ISABELA 075001620 280 0.72

783 VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN PHL 783 BAUANG LU 075002266 300 0.93

873 VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN PHL 873 BANGUED ABRA 075002932 240 0.70
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Annex to affected administration RUS
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

549 VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN RUS 549 MAGADAN 075000423 20 0.85
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Annex to affected administration SNG
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

675 THA BANGKOK-6 120268919 HN SNG 675 SINGAPORE 1 075001384 260 0.53

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN SNG 675 SINGAPORE 1 075001384 260 3.41

783 VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN SNG 792 SINGAPORE 1 075002332 60 1.39

1368 THA NAKHON PATHOM-1 120268915 HN SNG 1368 SINGAPORE 1 075006838 280 0.71

1422 THA SAMUT PRAKAN-2 120268899 HN SNG 1422 SINGAPORE 1 075007192 280 3.78
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Annex to affected administration THA
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

549 VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN THA 549 KRABI 075000410 320 2.66

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN THA 549 LAMPANG 075000411 80 6.30

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HJ THA 549 MUKDAHAN-1 075000412 20 5.52

VTN Hung Yen 120246018 HN THA 549 MUKDAHAN-1 075000412 20 15.79

657 VTN HCM 120246014 HN THA 657 BANGKOK-5 075001270 40 2.53

666 VTN Khanh hoa 120246010 HN THA 666 UDON THANI 075001323 100 3.38

675 VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN THA 666 UDON THANI 075001323 80 1.94

VTN Hung Yen 120246013 HN THA 675 CHIANG MAI 075001385 120 9.30

711 VTN Can tho 120246015 HJ THA 711 BANGKOK 075001623 160 9.17

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN THA 711 BANGKOK 075001623 80 15.39

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN THA 711 CHIANG MAI 075001624 120 5.89

VTN Can tho 120246015 HN THA 711 UBON 075001625 140 18.46

783 VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN THA 774 UDON THANI 075002217 160 1.01

VTN Can Tho 120246020 HN THA 783 LOPBURI 075002274 20 11.03

828 VTN Son La 120246016 HN THA 828 RAYONG 075002570 60 2.37

873 VTN Can Tho 120246021 HJ THA 873 PHATTHALUNG 075002937 20 17.65

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN THA 873 PHATTHALUNG 075002937 140 5.45

VTN Can Tho 120246021 HN THA 873 PHETCHABUN 075002938 180 7.57

1053 VTN Tra Vinh 120246023 HJ THA 1053 N SITHAMMARAT 075004369 80 0.63

1242 VTN Can Tho 120246017 HJ THA 1242 SURAT THANI 075005751 100 20.08
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Annex to affected administration VTN
Modification to the Plan Affected assignment in the Plan Worst affected point

Freq Ctry Site name Id No HJ/HN Ctry Freq Site name Id No Azm Eu_Inc

756 THA SURIN-2 120268897 HN VTN 756 Long An 756 kHz 114137895 280 0.92

1170 THA CHANTHABURI-4 120268921 HN VTN 1170 An Giang 1170 kHz 114137876 200 2.23

THA PHITSANULOK-4 120268925 HN VTN 1170 An Giang 1170 kHz 114137876 0 1.25
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